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MW BOWL APPEARANCES SINCE 1999
Bowl	 Record	 MW Team Appearances	 Total 
Arizona	 5-5	 Air Force (1-0), Colorado State (0-2), Nevada (2-0), San José State (0-1), Utah State (0-1),	 10
		  Wyoming (2-1)
Armed Forces	 4-5	 Air Force (3-4), San Diego State (0-1), Utah (1-0)	 9
Cactus/Guaranteed Rate	 0-2	 Boise State (0-1), UNLV (0-1)	 2
Cheez-It	 1-0	 Air Force (1-0)	 1
Cure	 1-0	 San José State (1-0)	 1
Emerald/San Francisco	 1-3	 Air Force (0-1), Colorado State (0-1), New Mexico (0-1), Utah (1-0)	 4
Famous Idaho Potato	 5-6	 Air Force (1-0), Colorado State (0-1), Fresno State (0-1), Nevada (1-1), 	 11
		  San Diego State (1-0), San José State (0-1), Utah State (0-2), Wyoming (2-0)
Fiesta	 2-2	 Boise State (1-1), TCU (0-1), Utah (1-0)	 4
First Responder	 1-1	 Air Force (1-0), Utah State (0-1)	 2
Frisco	 2-2	 Boise State (1-0), San Diego State (1-1), Utah State (0-1)	 4
Hawai‘i	 4-7	 Boise State (0-1), Fresno State (1-2), Hawai‘i (2-1), San Diego State (1-1), San José State (0-2)	 11
Heart of Dallas	 0-1	 UNLV (0-1)	 1
Independence	 1-0	 Air Force (1-0)	 1
Las Vegas	 12-8	 Boise State (3-1), BYU (3-2), Colorado State (0-1), Fresno State (1-1), New Mexico (0-2), 	 20
		  San Diego State (1-0), UNLV (1-0), Utah (2-1), Wyoming (1-0)
Los Angeles	 3-1	 Boise State (0-1), Fresno State (1-0), UNLV (1-0), Utah State (1-0)	 4
Liberty	 2-3	 BYU (0-1), Colorado State (1-2), Utah (1-0)	 5
Military	 0-1	 Air Force (0-1)	 1
Motor City	 0-1	 BYU (0-1)	 1
New Mexico	 12-5	 BYU (1-0), Colorado State (2-1), Fresno State (2-0), Hawai‘i (1-0), Nevada (0-1) New Mexico (2-2), 	 17
		  San Diego State (1-0), Utah State (2-0), Wyoming (1-1)
New Orleans	 1-2	 Colorado State (1-0), Nevada (0-1), San Diego State (0-1)	 3
Poinsettia	 8-4	 Boise State (1-0), Colorado State (0-1), San Diego State (1-2), TCU (3-0), Utah (2-0), Utah State (1-0), 	 12
		  Wyoming (0-1)	
Quick Lane	 0-1	 Nevada (0-1)	 1
Rose	 1-0	 TCU (1-0)	 1
Silicon Valley	 1-0	 Air Force (1-0)	 1
Sugar	 1-0	 Utah (1-0)	 1
Texas/Houston	 2-0	 TCU (2-0)	 2
Totals	 70-60 (.538)		  130

The Mountain West has earned 133 bowl bids and holds a 70-60 (.538) all-time record (three games were canceled). Over the last 21 seasons, the MW has captured the 

Bowl Challenge Cup five times and owns the second-best win percentage in bowl games among the 10 FBS conferences with a 63-52 mark (.548).

MOUNTAIN WEST COMPOSITE BOWL GAME RECORDS (SINCE 1999)

Team	 W	 L	 Pct.	 Last Appearance	 Bowl	 Opponent	 Result
Hawai‘i^	 3	 1	 .750	 2021	 Hawai‘i	 Memphis	 Cancelled
Wyoming	 6	 3	 .667	 2023	 Arizona	 Toledo	 W, 16-15
Fresno State^	 5	 4	 .556	 2024	 Famous Idaho Potato	 Northern Illinois	 L, 20-28 (2OT)
Air Force	 9	 6	 .600	 2023	 Armed Forces	 James Madison	 W, 31-21
Boise State*	 6	 5	 .545	 2024	 Fiesta	 Penn State	 L, 14-31
San Diego State	 6	 6	 .500	 2022	 Hawai‘i	 Middle Tennessee	 L, 23-25
Utah State+	 4	 5	 .444	 2023	 Famous Idaho Potato	 Georgia State	 L, 22-45
Nevada^	 3	 4	 .429	 2021	 Quick Lane	 Western Michigan	 L, 24-52
Colorado State	 4	 9	 .308	 2024	 Arizona	 Miami (Ohio)	 L, 17-43
UNLV	 2	 2	 .500	 2024	 Los Angeles	 California	 W, 24-13
New Mexico	 2	 5	 .286	 2016	 New Mexico	 UTSA	 W, 23-20
San José State+	 1	 4	 .200	 2024	 Hawai‘i	 South Florida	 L, 39-41 (5OT)
Utah%	 9	 1	 .900	 2010	 Las Vegas	 Boise State 	 L, 3-26
TCU*	 6	 1	 .857	 2011	 Poinsettia	 Louisiana Tech 	 W, 31-24
BYU%	 4	 4	 .500	 2010	 New Mexico	 UTEP 	 W, 52-24
Totals	 70	 60	 .538

*Boise State became a member of the MW in July 2011.
^Fresno State, Hawai‘i and Nevada became members of the MW in July 2012.
+San José State and Utah State became members of the MW in July 2013.
*TCU: member from 2005-2011.
%BYU and Utah: members from 1999-2010.
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1999 (1-2)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result 
Las Vegas	 Utah	 Fresno State	 W 17-16
Liberty	 Colorado State	 Southern Miss	 L 17-23
Motor City	 BYU	 Marshall	 L 3-21

2000 (3-0)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result 
Las Vegas	 UNLV	 Arkansas	 W 31-14
Liberty	 Colorado State	 Louisville	 W 22-17
Silicon Valley	 Air Force	 Fresno State	 W 37-34

2001 (2-1)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Las Vegas	 Utah	 USC	 W 10-6
Liberty	 BYU	 Louisville	 L 10-28
New Orleans	 Colorado State	 North Texas	 W 45-20

2002 (0-3)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Las Vegas	 New Mexico	 UCLA	 L 13-27
Liberty	 Colorado State	 TCU	 L 3-17
San Francisco	 Air Force	 Virginia Tech	 L 13-20

2003 (1-2)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Las Vegas	 New Mexico	 Oregon State	 L 14-55
Liberty	 Utah	 Southern Miss	 W 17-0
San Francisco	 Colorado State	 Boston College	 L 21-35

2004 (2-1)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Emerald	 New Mexico	 Navy	 L 19-34
Fiesta	 Utah	 Pittsburgh	 W 35-7
Las Vegas	 Wyoming	 UCLA	 W 24-21

2005 (2-2)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Emerald	 Utah	 Georgia Tech	 W 38-10
Houston	 TCU	 Iowa State	 W 27-24
Las Vegas	 BYU	 California	 L 28-35
Poinsettia	 Colorado State	 Navy	 L 30-51

2006 (3-1)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Armed Forces	 Utah	 Tulsa	 W 25-13
Las Vegas	 BYU	 Oregon	 W 38-8
New Mexico	 New Mexico	 San José State	 L 12-20
Poinsettia	 TCU	 Northern Illinois	 W 37-7

2007 (4-1)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Armed Forces	 Air Force	 California	 L 36-42
Las Vegas	 BYU	 UCLA	 W 17-16
New Mexico	 New Mexico	 Nevada	 W 23-0
Poinsettia	 Utah	 Navy	 W 35-32
Texas	 TCU	 Houston	 W 20-13

2008 (3-2)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Armed Forces	 Air Force	 Houston	 L 28-34
Las Vegas	 BYU	 Arizona	 L 21-31
New Mexico	 Colorado State	 Fresno State	 W 40-35
Poinsettia	 TCU	 Boise State	 W 17-16
Sugar	 Utah	 Alabama	 W 31-17

2009 (4-1)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Armed Forces	 Air Force	 Houston	 W 47-27
Fiesta	 TCU	 Boise State	 L 10-17
Las Vegas	 BYU	 Oregon State	 W 44-20
New Mexico	 Wyoming	 Fresno State	 W 35-28
Poinsettia	 Utah	 California	 W 37-27

2010 (4-1)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Independence	 Air Force	 Georgia Tech	 W 14-7
Las Vegas	 Utah	 Boise State	 L 3-26
New Mexico	 BYU	 UTEP	 W 52-24
Poinsettia	 San Diego State	 Navy	 W 35-14
Rose	 TCU	 Wisconsin	 W 21-19

2011 (2-3)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Las Vegas	 Boise State	 Arizona State	 W 56-24
Military	 Air Force	 Toledo	 L 41-42
New Mexico	 Wyoming	 Temple	 L 15-37
New Orleans	 San Diego State	 Louisiana	 L 30-32
Poinsettia	 TCU	 Louisiana Tech	 W 31-24

2012 (1-4)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
New Mexico	 Nevada	 Arizona	 L 48-49
Poinsettia	 San Diego State	 BYU	 L 6-23
Las Vegas	 Boise State	 Washington	 W 28-26
Hawai‘i	 Fresno State	 SMU	 L 10-43
Armed Forces	 Air Force	 Rice	 L 14-33

2013 (3-3)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
New Mexico	 Colorado State	 Washington State	 W 48-45
Las Vegas	 Fresno State	 USC	 L 20-45
F. Idaho Potato	 San Diego State	 Buffalo	 W 49-24
Hawai‘i	 Boise State	 Oregon State	 L 23-38
Poinsettia	 Utah State	 Northern Illinois	 W 21-14
Heart of Dallas	 UNLV	 North Texas	 L 14-36

2014 (3-4)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
New Orleans	 Nevada	 Louisiana	 L 3-16
New Mexico	 Utah State	 UTEP	 W 21-6
Las Vegas	 Colorado State	 Utah	 L 10-45
F. Idaho Potato	 Air Force	 Western Michigan	 W 38-24
Poinsettia	 San Diego State	 Navy	 L 16-17
Hawai‘i	 Fresno State	 Rice	 L 6-30
Fiesta	 Boise State	 Arizona	 W 38-30

2015 (4-4)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
New Mexico	 New Mexico	 Arizona	 L 37-45
Cure	 San José State	 Georgia State	 W 27-16
F. Idaho Potato	 Utah State	 Akron	 L 21-23
Poinsettia	 Boise State	 Northern Illinois	 W 55-7
Hawai‘i	 San Diego State	 Cincinnati	 W 42-7
Armed Forces	 Air Force	 California	 L 36-55
Arizona	 Nevada	 Colorado State	 W 28-23
Arizona	 Colorado State	 Nevada	 L 23-28

2016 (4-3)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
New Mexico	 New Mexico	 UTSA	 W 23-20
Las Vegas	 San Diego State	 Houston	 W 34-10
Poinsettia	 Wyoming	 BYU	 L 21-24
F. Idaho Potato	 Colorado State	 Idaho	 L 50-61
Hawai‘i	 Hawai‘i	 Middle Tennessee	 W 52-35
Cactus	 Boise State	 Baylor	 L 12-31
Arizona	 Air Force	 South Alabama	 W 45-21

2017 (3-3)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Las Vegas	 Boise State	 Oregon	 W 38-28
New Mexico	 Colorado State	 Marshall	 L 28-31
F. Idaho Potato	 Wyoming	 Central Michigan	 W 37-14
Armed Forces	 San Diego State	 Army	 L 35-42
Arizona	 Utah State	 New Mexico State	 L 20-26 (OT)
Hawai‘i	 Fresno State	 Houston	 W 33-27

2018 (3-2)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Las Vegas	 Fresno State	 Arizona State	 W 31-20
New Mexico	 Utah State	 North Texas	 W 52-13
Frisco	 San Diego State	 Ohio	 L 0-27
Hawai‘i	 Hawai‘i	 Louisiana Tech	 L 14-31
First Responder	 Boise State	 Boston College	 Canceled
Arizona	 Nevada	 Arkansas State	 W 16-13 (OT)

2019 (4-3)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Frisco	 Utah State	 Kent State	 L 41-51
Las Vegas	 Boise State	 Washington	 L 7-38
New Mexico	 San Diego State	 Central Michigan	 W 48-11
Hawai‘i	 Hawai‘i	 BYU	 W 38-34
Cheez-It	 Air Force	 Washington State	 W 31-21
Arizona	 Wyoming	 Georgia State	 W 38-17
F. Idaho Potato	 Nevada	 Ohio	 L 21-30
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2020 (2-1)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
F.Idaho Potato	 Nevada	 Tulane	 W 38-27
New Mexico	 Hawai‘i	 Houston	 W 28-14
Arizona	 San José State	 Ball State	 L 13-34

2021 (5-1)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
New Mexico	 Fresno State	 UTEP	 W 31-24
Los Angeles	 Utah State	 Oregon State	 W 24-13
F. Idaho Potato	 Wyoming	 Kent State	 W 52-38
Frisco	 San Diego State	 UTSA	 W 38-24
Quick Lane	 Nevada	 Western Michigan	 L 24-52
First Responder	 Air Force	 Louisville	 W 31-28
Hawai‘i	 Hawai‘i	 Memphis	 Canceled
Arizona	 Boise State	 Central Michigan	 Canceled

2022 (3-4)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Los Angeles	 Fresno State	 Washington State	 W 29-6
Frisco	 Boise State	 North Texas	 W 35-32
F. Idaho Potato	 San José State	 Eastern Michigan	 L 27-41
Armed Forces	 Air Force	 Baylor	 W 30-15
Hawai‘i	 San Diego State	 Middle Tennessee	 L 23-25
First Responder	 Utah State	 Memphis	 L 10-38
Arizona	 Wyoming	 Ohio	 L 27-30 (OT)

2023 (3-4)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
New Mexico	 Fresno State	 New Mexico State	 W 37-10
Los Angeles	 Boise State	 UCLA	 L 22-35
F. Idaho Potato	 Utah State	 Georgia State	 L 22-45
Armed Forces	 Air Force	 James Madison	 W 31-21
Hawai‘i	 San José State	 Coastal Carolina	 L 14-24
Guaranteed Rate	 UNLV	 Kansas	 L 36-49
Arizona	 Wyoming	 Toledo	 W 16-15

2024 (1-4)
Bowl	 MW Representative	 Opponent	 Result
Los Angeles	 UNLV	 California	 W 24-13
F. Idaho Potato	 Fresno State	 Northern Illinois	 L 20-28 (2OT)
Hawai‘i	 San José State	 South Florida	 L 31-49 (5OT)
Arizona	 Colorado State	 Miami (Ohio)	 L 17-43
Fiesta	 Boise State	 Penn State	 L 14-31

MW BOWL HISTORY

vs. American Athletic Conference
	 Cincinnati . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        1-0
	 Houston . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         3-0
	 Memphis  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        0-1
	 South Florida . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     0-1
	 Tulane  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          1-0
	 Record vs. AAC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   5-2

vs. Atlantic Coast Conference
	 California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        1-0
	 Georgia Tech . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     2-0
	 Louisville  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        1-0
	 Record vs. ACC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   4-0

vs. Big 12 Conference
	 Baylor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           1-1
	 Iowa State  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       1-0
	 Kansas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          0-1
	 Record vs. Big 12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 2-2

vs. Big East Conference
	 Boston College . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .0-1
	 Pittsburgh  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       1-0
	 Virginia Tech . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     0-1
	 Record vs. Big East . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                1-2

vs. Big Ten Conference
	 Penn State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       0-1
	 Wisconsin . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        1-0
	 Record vs. Big Ten . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                1-1

vs. Conference USA
 	 Houston . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         2-1
	 Louisiana Tech  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   0-1
	 Louisville  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        1-1
	 Marshall . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         0-1
	 Middle Tennessee . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 1-1
	 New Mexico State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 1-0
	 North Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      2-1
	 Rice  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            0-2
	 SMU . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            0-1
	 Southern Miss . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    1-1
	 TCU  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            0-1
	 Tulsa . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            1-0

	 UTEP  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           3-0
	 UTSA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           2-0
	 Record vs. CUSA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               14-11

vs. Mid-American Conference
	 Akron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           0-1
	 Ball State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        0-1
	 Buffalo . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          1-0
	 Central Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  2-0
	 Eastern Michigan  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 0-1
	 Kent State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       1-1
	 Marshall . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         0-1
	 Miami (Ohio) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     0-1
	 Northern Illinois . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   3-1
	 Ohio . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            0-3
	 Temple . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          0-1
	 Toledo  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          1-1
	 Western Michigan . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 1-1
	 Record vs. MAC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 9-13

vs. Pac-12 Conference
	 Arizona . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          1-3
	 Arizona State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     2-0
	 California . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        1-3
	 Oregon . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          2-0
	 Oregon State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     2-2
	 USC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            1-1
	 UCLA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           2-2
	 Utah . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            0-1
	 Washington . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      1-1
	 Washington State  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 3-0
	 Record vs. Pac-12 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .              15-13

vs. Southeastern Conference
	 Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                         1-0
	 Arkansas  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        1-0
	 Record vs. SEC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   2-0

vs. Sun Belt Conference
	 Arkansas State  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   1-0
	 Coastal Carolina  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  0-1
	 Georgia State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     2-1
	 Idaho  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                           0-1
	 James Madison . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   1-0

	 Louisiana . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                        0-2
	 New Mexico State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                 0-1
	 North Texas . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                      1-0
	 South Alabama . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   1-0
	 Record vs. Sun Belt  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .               6-6
vs. Western Athletic Conference
	 Boise State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                       1-2
	 Fresno State  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                     4-0
	 Louisiana Tech  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                   1-0
	 Nevada . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                          1-0
	 San José State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                    0-1
	 Record vs. WAC  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                  7-3

vs. Independents
	 Army . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            0-1
	 BYU  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            1-2
	 Navy . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .                            2-3
	 Record vs. Independents . . . . . . . . . . .           3-6

Overall Bowl Game Record . . . . . . . . . . .           70-60^

*Conference memberships are based on 
conference alignments during season in which 
games were played.

^ Colorado State and Nevada played each other as 
MW members in 2015.

MW VS. OTHER CONFERENCES IN BOWL GAMES (SINCE 1999)



MOUNTAIN WEST FOOTBALL MEDIA GUIDE 33

AIR FORCE (16-13-1)
Jan 1, 1959	 Cotton	 TCU	 T 0-0
Dec. 28, 1963	 Gator	 North Carolina	 L 0-35
Jan. 1, 1971	 Sugar	 Tennessee	 L 13-34
Dec. 31, 1982	 Hall of Fame	 Vanderbilt	 W 36-28
Dec. 10, 1983	 Independence	 Mississippi	 W 9-3
Dec. 15, 1984	 Independence	 Virginia Tech	 W 23-7
Dec. 31, 1985	 Bluebonnet	 Texas	 W 24-16
Dec. 30, 1987	 Freedom	 Arizona State	 L 28-33
Dec. 28, 1989	 Liberty	 Mississippi	 L 29-42
Dec. 27, 1990	 Liberty	 Ohio State	 W 23-11
Dec. 29, 1991	 Liberty	 Mississippi St.	 W 38-15
Dec. 31, 1992	 Liberty	 Mississippi	 L 0-13
Dec. 27, 1995	 Copper	 Texas Tech	 L 41-55
Dec. 20, 1997	 Las Vegas	 Oregon	 L 13-41
Dec. 25, 1998	 O’ahu	 Washington	 W 45-25
Dec. 31, 2000	 Silicon Valley	 Fresno State	 W 37-34
Dec. 31, 2002 	 San Francisco	 Virginia Tech	 L 13-20
Dec. 31, 2007	 Armed Forces	 California	 L 36-42
Dec. 31, 2008	 Armed Forces	 Houston	 L 28-34
Dec. 31, 2009	 Armed Forces	 Houston	 W 47-20
Dec. 27, 2010	 Independence	 Georgia Tech	 W 14-7
Dec. 28, 2011	 Military	 Toledo	 L 41-42
Dec. 29, 2012	 Armed Forces	 Rice	 L 14-33
Dec. 20, 2014	 F. Idaho Potato	 W. Michigan	 W 38-24
Dec. 29, 2015	 Armed Forces	 California	 L 36-55
Dec. 30, 2016	 Arizona	 South Alabama	 W 45-21
Dec. 27, 2019	 Cheez-It	 Washington St.	 W 31-21
Dec. 28, 2021	 First Responder	 Louisville	 W 31-28
Dec. 22, 2022	 Armed Forces	 Baylor	 W 30-15
Dec. 23, 2023	 Armed Forces	 James Madison	 W 31-21

BOISE STATE (13-9)
Dec. 30, 1999	 Humanitarian	 Louisville	 W 34-31
Dec. 28, 2000	 Humanitarian	 UTEP	 W 38-23
Dec. 31, 2002	 Humanitarian	 Iowa State	 W 34-16
Dec. 23, 2003	 Fort Worth	 TCU	 W 34-31
Dec. 31, 2004	 Liberty	 Louisville	 L 40-44
Dec. 28, 2005	 MPC Computers	 Boston College	 L 21-27
Jan. 1, 2007	 Fiesta	 Oklahoma	 W 43-42
Dec. 23, 2007	 Hawai‘i	 East Carolina	 L 38-14
Dec. 23, 2008	 Poinsettia	 TCU	 L 16-17
Jan. 4, 2010	 Fiesta	 TCU	 W 17-10
Dec. 22, 2010	 Las Vegas	 Utah	 W 26-3
Dec. 22, 2011	 Las Vegas	 Arizona State	 W 56-24
Dec. 22, 2012	 Las Vegas	 Washington	 W 28-26
Dec. 24, 2013	 Hawai‘i	 Oregon State	 L 23-38
Dec. 31, 2014	 Fiesta	 Arizona	 W 38-30
Dec. 23, 2015	 Poinsettia	 Northern Illinois	 W 55-7
Dec. 27, 2016	 Cactus	 Baylor	 L 12-31
Dec. 16, 2017	 Las Vegas	 Oregon	 W 38-28
Dec. 26, 2018	 First Responder	 Boston College	 Cancelled
Dec. 21, 2019	 Las Vegas	 Washington	 L 7-38
Dec. 31, 2021	 Arizona	 Central Michigan	 Cancelled
Dec. 17, 2022	 Frisco	 North Texas	 W 35-32
Dec. 16, 2023	 Los Angeles	 UCLA	 L 22-35
Dec. 31, 2024	 Fiesta	 Penn State	 L 14-31

COLORADO STATE (6-12)
Jan. 1, 1949	 Raisin	 Occidental	 L 20-21
Dec. 24, 1990	 Freedom	 Oregon	 W 32-31
Dec. 30, 1994	 Holiday	 Michigan	 L 14-24
Dec. 29, 1995	 Holiday	 Kansas State	 L 21-54
Dec. 29, 1997	 Holiday	 Missouri	 W 35-24
Dec. 31, 1999	 Liberty	 Southern Miss	 L 17-23
Dec. 29, 2000	 Liberty	 Louisville	 W 22-17
Dec. 18, 2001	 New Orleans	 North Texas	 W 45-20
Dec. 31, 2002	 Liberty	 TCU	 L 3-17
Dec. 31, 2003	 San Francisco	 Boston College	 L 21-35
Dec. 22, 2005	 Poinsettia	 Navy	 L 30-51
Dec. 20, 2008	 New Mexico	 Fresno State	 W 40-35
Dec. 21, 2013	 New Mexico	 Washington St.	 W 48-45
Dec. 20, 2014	 Las Vegas	 Utah	 L 10-45
Dec. 29, 2015	 Arizona	 Nevada	 L 28-23
Dec. 22, 2016	 F. Idaho Potato	 Idaho	 L 50-61
Dec. 16, 2017	 New Mexico	 Marshall	 L 28-31
Dec. 28, 2024	 Arizona	 Miami (Ohio)	 L 17-43

FRESNO STATE (15-14)
Jan. 1, 1946	 Raisin	 Drake	 L 12-13
Nov. 23, 1961	 Mercy	 Bowling Green	 W 36-6
Dec. 18, 1982	 California	 Bowling Green	 W 29-28
Dec. 14, 1985	 California	 Bowling Green	 W 51-7
Dec. 10, 1988	 California	 W. Michigan	 W 35-30
Dec. 9, 1989	 California Raisin	 Ball State	 W 27-6
Dec. 14, 1991	 California Raisin	 Bowling Green	 L 21-28
Dec. 29, 1992	 Freedom	 USC	 W 24-7
Dec. 25, 1993	 Aloha	 Colorado	 L 30-41
Dec. 18, 1999	 Las Vegas	 Utah	 L 16-17
Dec. 31, 2000	 Silicon Valley	 Air Force	 L 34-37
Dec. 31, 2001	 Silicon Valley	 Michigan State	 L 35-44
Dec. 31, 2002	 Silicon Valley	 Georgia Tech	 W 30-21
Dec. 30, 2003	 Silicon Valley	 UCLA	 W 17-9
Dec. 27, 2004	 MPC Computers	 Virginia	 W 37-34
Dec. 31, 2005	 Liberty	 Tulsa	 L 24-31
Dec. 31, 2007	 Humanitarian	 Georgia Tech	 W 40-28
Dec. 20, 2008	 New Mexico	 Colorado State	 L 35-40
Dec. 19, 2009	 New Mexico	 Wyoming	 L 28-35
Dec. 18, 2010	 Humanitarian	 N. Illinois	 L 17-40
Dec. 24, 2012	 Hawai‘i	 SMU	 L 10-43
Dec. 21, 2013	 Las Vegas	 USC	 L 20-45
Dec. 24, 2014	 Hawai‘i	 Rice	 L 6-30
Dec. 24, 2017	 Hawai‘i	 Houston	 W 33-27
Dec. 15, 2018	 Las Vegas	 Arizona State	 W 31-20
Dec. 18, 2021	 New Mexico	 UTEP	 W 31-24
Dec. 17, 2022	 Los Angeles	 Washington State	 W 29-6
Dec. 16, 2023	 New Mexico	 New Mexico St.	 W 37-10
Dec. 23, 2024	 F. Idaho Potato	 No. Illinois	 L 20-28 (2OT)

HAWAI‘I (8-6)
Dec. 25, 1989	 Aloha	 Michigan State	 L 13-33
Dec. 30, 1992	 Holiday	 Illinois	 W 27-17
Dec. 25, 1999	 O‘ahu	 Oregon State	 W 23-17
Dec. 25, 2002	 Hawai‘i	 Tulane	 L 28-36
Dec. 25, 2003	 Hawai‘i	 Houston	 W 54-48
Dec. 24, 2004	 Hawai‘i	 UAB	 W 59-40
Dec. 24, 2006	 Hawai‘i	 Arizona State	 W 41-24
Jan. 1, 2008	 Sugar	 Georgia	 L 10-41
Dec. 24, 2008	 Hawai‘i	 Notre Dame	 L 21-49
Dec. 24, 2010	 Hawai‘i	 Tulsa	 L 35-62
Dec., 24, 2016	 Hawai‘i	 Middle Tennessee	 W 52-35
Dec. 22, 2018	 Hawai‘i	 Louisiana Tech	 L 14-31
Dec. 24, 2019	 Hawai‘i	 BYU	 W 38-34
Dec. 24, 2020	 New Mexico	 Houston	 W 28-14
Dec. 24, 2021	 Hawai‘i	 Memphis	 Cancelled

NEVADA (7-12)
Jan. 1, 1948	 Salad	 North Texas	 W 13-6
Jan. 1, 1949	 Harbor	 Villanova	 L 7-27
Dec. 18, 1992	 Las Vegas	 Bowling Green	 L 34-35
Dec. 14, 1995	 Las Vegas	 Toledo	 L 37-40
Dec. 19, 1996	 Las Vegas	 Ball State	 W 18-15
Dec. 24, 2005	 Hawai‘i	 UCF	 W 49-48
Dec. 31, 2006	 MPC Computers	 Miami (Fla.)	 L 20-21
Dec. 22, 2007	 New Mexico	 New Mexico	 L 0-23
Dec. 28, 2008	 Humanitarian	 Maryland	 L 35-42
Dec. 24, 2009	 Hawai‘i	 SMU	 L 10-45
Jan. 9, 2011	 Kraft Fight Hunger	 Boston College	 W 20-13
Dec. 24, 2011	 Hawai‘i	 Southern Miss	 L 17-24
Dec. 15, 2012	 New Mexico	 Arizona	 L 48-49
Dec. 20, 2014	 New Orleans	 Louisiana	 L 3-16
Dec. 29, 2015	 Arizona	 Colorado State	 W 28-23
Dec. 29, 2018	 Arizona	 Arkansas State	 W 16-13 (OT)
Jan. 3, 2020	 F. Idaho Potato	 Ohio	 L, 21-30
Dec. 22, 2020	 F. Idaho Potato	 Tulane	 W 38-27
Dec. 27, 2021	 Quick Lane	 Western Michigan	 L 24-52

NEW MEXICO (4-8-1)
Jan. 2, 1939	 Sun	 Utah	 L 0-26
Jan. 1, 1944	 Sun	 Southwestern	 L 0-7
Jan. 1, 1946	 Sun	 Denver	 W 34-24
Jan. 1, 1947	 Harbor	 Montana State	 T 13-13
Dec. 9, 1961	 Aviation	 W. Michigan	 W 28-12
Dec. 27, 1997	 Insight.com	 Arizona	 L 14-20
Dec. 25, 2002	 Las Vegas	 UCLA	 L 13-27
Dec. 24, 2003	 Las Vegas	 Oregon State	 L 14-55
Dec. 30, 2004	 Emerald	 Navy	 L 19-34
Dec. 23, 2006	 New Mexico	 San José State	 L 12-20
Dec. 22, 2007	 New Mexico 	 Nevada	 W 23-0
Dec. 19, 2015	 New Mexico	 Arizona	 L 37-45
Dec. 17, 2016	 New Mexico	 UTSA	 W 23-20

SAN DIEGO STATE (7-10)
Jan. 1, 1948	 Harbor	 Hardin-Simmons	 L 0-53
Dec. 6, 1969	 Pasadena	 Boston Univ.	 W 28-7
Dec. 30, 1986	 Holiday	 Iowa	 L 38-39
Dec. 30, 1991	 Freedom	 Tulsa	 L 17-28
Dec. 19, 1998	 Las Vegas	 North Carolina	 L 13-20
Dec. 23, 2010	 Poinsettia	 Navy	 W 35-14
Dec. 17, 2011	 New Orleans	 Louisiana	 L 30-32
Dec. 20, 2012	 Poinsettia	 BYU	 L 6-23
Dec. 21, 2013	 F. Idaho Potato	 Buffalo	 W 49-24
Dec. 23, 2014	 Poinsettia	 Navy	 L 16-17
Dec. 24, 2015	 Hawai‘i	 Cincinnati	 W 42-7
Dec. 17, 2016	 Las Vegas	 Houston	 W 34-10
Dec. 23, 2017	 Armed Forces	 Army	 L 35-42
Dec. 19, 2018	 Frisco	 Ohio	 L 0-27
Dec. 21, 2019	 New Mexico	 Central Michigan	 W 48-11
Dec. 21, 2021	 Frisco	 UTSA	 W 38-24
Dec. 24, 2022	 Hawai‘i	 Middle Tennessee	 L 23-25

SAN JOSÉ STATE (7-7)
Jan. 1, 1947	 Raisin	 Utah State	 W 20-0
Dec. 31, 1949	 Raisin	 Texas Tech	 W 20-13
Dec. 18, 1971	 Pasadena	 Memphis State	 L 9-28
Dec. 19, 1981	 California	 Toledo	 L 25-27
Dec. 13, 1986	 California	 Miami (Ohio)	 W 37-7
Dec. 12, 1987	 California	 Eastern Michigan	 L 27-30
Dec. 8, 1990	 California Raisin	 Central Michigan	 W 48-24
Dec. 23, 2006	 New Mexico	 New Mexico	 W 20-12
Dec. 27, 2012	 Military	 Bowling Green	 W 29-20
Dec. 19, 2015	 Cure	 Georgia State	 W 27-16
Dec. 31, 2020	 Arizona	 Ball State	 L 13-34
Dec. 20, 2022	 F. Idaho Potato	 Eastern Michigan	 L 27-41
Dec. 23, 2023	 Hawai‘i	 Coastal Carolina	 L 14-24
Dec. 24, 2024	 Hawai‘i	 South Florida	 L 39-41 (5OT)

UNLV (4-2)
Dec. 15, 1984	 California	 Toledo	 W 30-13
Dec. 15, 1994	 Las Vegas	 C. Michigan	 W 52-24
Dec. 21, 2000	 Las Vegas	 Arkansas	 W 31-14
Jan. 1, 2014	 Heart of Dallas	 North Texas	 L 14-36
Dec. 26, 2023	 Guaranteed Rate	 Kansas	 L 36-49
Dec. 18, 2024	 LA Bowl	 California	 W, 24-13

UTAH STATE (6-10)
Jan. 1, 1947	 Raisin	 San José State	 L 0-20
Dec. 31, 1960	 Sun	 New Mexico St.	 L 13-20
Dec. 9, 1961	 Gotham	 Baylor	 L 9-24
Dec. 17, 1993	 Las Vegas	 Ball State	 W 42-33
Dec. 29, 1997	 Humanitarian	 Cincinnati	 L 19-35
Dec. 17, 2011	 F. Idaho Potato	 Ohio	 L 23-24
Dec. 15, 2012	 F. Idaho Potato	 Toledo	 W 41-15
Dec. 26, 2013	 Poinsettia	 N. Illinois	 W 21-14
Dec. 20, 2014	 New Mexico	 UTEP	 W 21-6
Dec. 22, 2015	 F. Idaho Potato	 Akron	 L 21-23
Dec. 29, 2017	 Arizona	 New Mexico St.	 L 20-26 (OT)
Dec. 15, 2018	 New Mexico	 North Texas	 W 52-13
Dec. 20, 2019	 Frisco	 Kent State	 L 41-51
Dec. 18, 2021	 Los Angeles	 Oregon State	 W 24-13
Dec. 27, 2022	 First Responder	 Memphis	 L 10-38
Dec. 23, 2022	 F. Idaho Potato	 Georgia State	 L 22-45

WYOMING (10-9)
Jan. 1, 1951	 Gator	 Washington & Lee	 W 20-7
Jan. 2, 1956	 Sun	 Texas Tech	 W 21-14
Dec. 31, 1958	 Sun	 Hardin-Simmons	 W 14-6
Dec. 24, 1966	 Sun	 Florida State	 W 28-20
Jan. 1, 1968	 Sugar	 LSU	 L 13-20
Dec. 25, 1976	 Fiesta 	 Oklahoma	 L 7-41
Dec. 30, 1987	 Holiday	 Iowa	 L 19-20
Dec. 30, 1988	 Holiday	 Oklahoma St.	 L 14-62
Dec. 31, 1990	 Copper	 California	 L 15-17
Dec. 29, 1993	 Copper 	 Kansas State	 L 17-52
Dec. 23, 2004	 Las Vegas  	 UCLA	 W 24-21
Dec. 19, 2009	 New Mexico	 Fresno State	 W 35-28
Dec. 17, 2011	 New Mexico	 Temple	 L 15-37
Dec. 21, 2016	 Poinsettia	 BYU	 L 21-24
Dec. 22, 2017	 F. Idaho Potato	 Central Michigan	 W 37-14
Dec. 31, 2019	 Arizona	 Georgia State	 W 38-17
Dec. 21, 2021	 F. Idaho Potato	 Kent State	 W 52-38
Dec. 30, 2022	 Arizona	 Ohio	 L 27-30 (OT)
Dec. 30, 2023	 Arizona	 Toledo	 W 16-15

*records include only NCAA-sanctioned bowl games

ALL-TIME MOUNTAIN WEST TEAM BOWL APPEARANCES*
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